period, twenty';'seven (27) officers and sixty-four (64) enlisted personnel 
reported to the Group for duty. 

2. Administration. During the reporting period over 270 enlisted were 
promoted. By 31 October, MAG-13 had obtained a percentage of 8S.2% 
participation in the Savings Bond program. 

3. Awards. There were two hundred and forty-nine (249) Air Medals and 
stars in lieu of medals received by members of this Group during the 
month of OctOber. FOUr DFC's were delivered to members of this command. 
Recipients were: Major L. T. LASSETER, Captain M. E. COSTELLO, Captain 
J. P. FAULKNlm, and Captain J.